CHF 0.97 0.93
DKK 7.45 7.45
EUR 1.00 1.00
GBP 0.87 0.87
HKD 8.46 8.63
INR 89.30 91.90
KRW 1412.88 1433.66
NOK 11.42 11.24
NZD 1.76 1.75
QAR 3.94 4.03
RMB 7.66 7.85
RUB 87.72 115.48
SEK 11.48 11.10
SGD 1.45 1.46
USD 1.08 1.11
ZAR 19.96 20.35

At 31 December 2023, had the Euro weakened/strengthened by 10 per cent against foreign currencies to which the Group is exposed, with all other
variables held constant, profit for the year and equity would have been EUR 218 thousands higher/lower (2022: 110 thousands). This is mainly a result
of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Euro and in respect of opera-
tions in non-Euro jurisdictions for financial assets and liabilities not in their local currency.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both
on an historical basis and market expectations for future moves. In order to assess the potential impact on the Income Statement assets and liabilities in
the same currency used by the relevant entity in its reporting were excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

2023 2022
EUR 000s EUR -10% EUR +10% EUR -10% EUR +10%
Receivables 1,226 (1,226) 338 (338)
Payables (1,523) 1,523 (558) 558
Financial assets 633 (633) 110 (110)
Financial liabilities – – – –
Total increase / (decrease) 336 (336) (110) 110

| RISK MANAGEMENT

Annual and Sustainability Report 2023 | Cavotec   83

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade receivables, trade payables and contract liabilities are held in the following currencies:

2023 2022

EUR 000s Receivables
Trade payables and

contract liabilities Receivables
Trade payables and

contract liabilities
EUR 15,679 (30,046) 21,784  (42,943)
USD 4,781 (7,182) 5,735  (4,872)
RMB 2,566 (5,638) 1,742  (10,608)
AED – (25) 462  (343)
GBP 713 (51) 80  (240)
SEK 798 (317) 452  (710)
NOK 1,282 (124) 766  (951)
AUD 1,713 (878) 1,493  (755)
CHF – (282)  –  (2,333)
INR 372 (629) 739  (374)
RUB – – –  (8)
BHD – – 62  (114)
Other 38 (100) – –
Total 27,942 (45,272) 33,315 (64,251)

Financial assets and financial liabilities held at year end are held in the following currencies (data include lease liabilities):

2023 2022
EUR 000s Financial Assets Financial Liabilities Financial Assets Financial Liabilities
EUR 8,798 (21,468)  4,397 (25,485)
USD 1,308 –  2,078 –
RMB 1,547 –  449 –
AED 37 –  316 –
GBP 429 –  215 –
SEK 270 –  158 –
NOK 66 –  374 –
AUD 1,119 –  783 –
CHF 74 –  57 (601)
HKD 21 –  12 –
INR 1,087 –  – –
RUB – –  315 –
Other 369 –  577 –
Total 15,124 (21,468) 9,731 (26,086)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk management is aimed at balancing the structure of the debt, minimising borrowing costs over time and limiting the volatility of results.
The Group is party to fixed interest rate loan agreements in the normal course of business in order to eliminate the exposure to increases in interest
rates in the future. The amount of floating rate debt is the main factor that could impact the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the event of an
increase in market rates. At 31 December, 2023 100% of the debt was floating rate (2022: 93%). A fluctuation of 1% in interest rates would have in